

No. 22-2045

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ERIN OSMON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Western District of North Carolina, No. 21-353

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

DENA J. KING
United States Attorney

SHARON SWINGLE
DANIEL AGUILAR
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202) 514-5432
Daniel.J.Aguilar@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| PERTINENT STATUTES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| I. Statutory Framework..... | 2 |
| A. The Federal Tort Claims Act..... | 2 |
| B. The Statutory Authority For TSA | 5 |
| II. Factual Background And Prior Proceedings..... | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 12 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 14 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| I. By Raising Only A General Objection To The Magistrate’s Recommendation, Osmon Has Waived Appellate Review | 14 |
| II. Congress Did Not Waive Sovereign Immunity For Intentional Torts Committed By TSA Screeners | 16 |
| A. The FTCA’s Intentional Tort Exception Authorizes Suit Against “Investigative and Law Enforcement Officers” Who Possess Traditional Police Powers..... | 19 |
| B. TSA Screeners Are Not Law Enforcement Officers Under 28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) | 28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 38 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| ADDENDUM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Arakas v. Commissioner</i> , 983 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2020) | 15 |
| <i>Caban v. United States</i> , 671 F.2d 1230 & n.4 (2d Cir. 1982) | 28 |
| <i>Celestine v. United States</i> , 841 F.2d 851 (8th Cir. 1988) | 28 |
| <i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) | 31 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015) | 26 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) | 24 |
| <i>Clendening v. United States</i> , 19 F.4th 421 (4th Cir. 2021) | 14, 19 |
| <i>Corbett v. TSA</i> , 568 F. App'x 690 (11th Cir. 2014) | 12, 16, 32, 37 |
| <i>Cunningham v. Lester</i> , 990 F.3d 361 (4th Cir. 2021) | 18 |
| <i>Diamond v. Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 416 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2005) | 15 |
| <i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) | 23, 24, 35 |
| <i>Dole v. Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990) | 9 |
| <i>EEOC v. First Nat'l Bank of Jackson</i> , 614 F.2d 1004 (5th Cir. 1980) | 29, 32 |

| | |
|---|------------------------------------|
| <i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012) | 13, 27, 28, 34, 35 |
| <i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021) | 24 |
| <i>Foster v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2008) | 36, 37 |
| <i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995) | 17 |
| <i>Herman v. Local 305, National Post Office Mail Handlers</i> , 214 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2000) | 17 |
| <i>Iverson v. United States</i> , 973 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2020) | 12, 17, 21, 22, 27, 32, 38 |
| <i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 550 U.S. 609 (2007) | 25 |
| <i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014) | 20 |
| <i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) | 31 |
| <i>North Carolina v. United States</i> , 7 F.4th 160 (4th Cir. 2021) | 28 |
| <i>Peck v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 996 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2021) | 13, 18, 35 |
| <i>Pellegrino v. U.S. Transportation Security Administration</i> , 937 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2019) (en banc) | 12, 16, 20, 22, 25, 26, 32, 34, 37 |
| <i>Pornomo v. United States</i> , 814 F.3d 681 (4th Cir. 2016) | 17 |
| <i>Robinson v. United States Department of Education</i> , 917 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 2019) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Smoke Shop, LLC v. United States</i> , 761 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2014) | 37 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Tyler v. Wates</i> , 84 F. App'x 289 (4th Cir. 2003) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Aukai</i> , 497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc) | 6, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Midgette</i> , 478 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 2007) | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941) | 18 |
| <i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017) | 6 |
| <i>Wells v. Shriners Hospital</i> , 109 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 1997) | 15 |
| <i>Wikimedia Foundation v. National Security Agency</i> , 14 F.4th 276 (4th Cir. 2021) | 23 |
| <i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1992) | 28 |
| <i>Wood v. United States</i> , 845 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 2017) | 36 |
| Statutes: | |
| Aviation and Transportation Security Act, Pub. L. No. 107-71, 115 Stat. 597 (2001) | 5 |
| 8 U.S.C. §§ 1225(a), 1357 | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2510(7) | 21 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 374(a)(1) | 26 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 606(a) | 32 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 4859 | 26 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1) | 11, 14, 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680 | 2, 3, 20, 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680(a), (e) | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680(b) | 23, 35 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680(c) | 36 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680(c)(1) | 36 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)..... | 12, 16, 18, 19, 22, 24, 25, 28 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 657(a)(2) | 26 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 218(b)(1)(C) to | 28 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a) | 32 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6927(a) | 26, 32 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 114 | 3 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 114(e) | 29 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 114(e)(2)-(4) | 5 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 114(p) | 13, 33 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 114(p)(1) | 5, 29 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 114(p)(2) | 30 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 114(p)(2)(A)-(C) | 6 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 114(p)(3) | 6 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 114(p)(4) | 6 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| 49 U.S.C. § 44901 | 4 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44901(a) | 5, 26-27, 29 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44901(h)(2) | 7 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44902(a)(1) | 5 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44903(c)(1) | 7 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44904(a) | 5 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44920 | 9 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44920(a) | 33 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44920(g)(3) | 34 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44922 | 11 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44922(e) | 33 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1809(b) | 21 |
| Rules and Regulations: | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)(2) | 14 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 1542.215 | 7 |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 8340, 8344 (Feb. 22, 2002) | 7, 30 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| Jack Boger, Mark Gitenstein & Paul R. Verkuil, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act Intentional Torts Amendment: An Interpretative Analysis</i> , 54 N.C. L. Rev. 497 (1976) | 3, 4 |
| 120 Cong. Rec. 5287 (1974) | 27 |
| <i>Federal Tort Claims Amendments: Hearings on H.R. 10439 Before the Subcomm. on Claims & Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 93d Cong. 18 (1974)..... | 27 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) | 22, 24 |
| S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973) | 3, 4, 20 |
| TSA, <i>What Can I Bring?</i> , https://perma.cc/Q4ME-6KQ3 | 7 |
